
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet
Thursday, 4th June, 2020 at 5.30 pm
On-line meeting

Councillors: Ray Dawe
Peter Burgess
Jonathan Chowen
Philip Circus
Paul Clarke
Claire Vickers
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

In line with Government guidance, Horsham District Council’s office at Parkside is closed until further 
notice. Public meetings will go ahead with Councillors participating via remote video link and the 
public via an audio link. The meeting will be livestreamed on the Council’s YouTube Page here

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Minutes 3 - 6
To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on the 30 April 2020.
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they should 
submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the meeting will be checked to 
ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Cabinet

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Leader, Cabinet Members or the Chief 
Executive

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/HorshamDC/videos
mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

2

5.  Public Questions
To receive questions from and provide answers to the public in relation to 
matters which in the opinion of the person presiding at the meeting are relevant 
to the business of the meeting

6.  Renewal of energy purchasing contract through LASER 7 - 12
To receive a report.

7.  Review of fees for High Hedge Disputes 13 - 20
To receive a report from the Cabinet Member.

8.  Grounds maintenance contract 21 - 28
To receive a report from the Cabinet Member.

9.  Forward Plan 29 - 34
To note the Forward Plan

10.  Overview & Scrutiny Committee
To consider any matters referred to Cabinet by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

11.  To consider a matter of General Exception
A general exception has been used with regard to the publication of the Notice 
of Key Decision for this item.  This item is for the approval of the Council’s 
policy for the award of discretionary small business grants.  The reason it was 
not on the Forward Plan was because the Government announced the grant on 
1 May and issued its guidance on 14 May with the intention of the Council 
issuing grants in June.  All elements of General Exception 4g.21 a) - d) of the 
Council’s Constitution have been complied with.

11a) Approval of the Council's policy for the award of discretionary small 
business grants

35 - 42

To receive a report from the Leader.



1

Cabinet
30 APRIL 2020

Present: Councillors: Ray Dawe (Leader), Peter Burgess, Jonathan Chowen 
(Deputy Leader), Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, Claire Vickers and 
Tricia Youtan

Also Present: Councillors; Jim Sanson and David Skipp

EX/75  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on the 26th March 2020 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

EX/76  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

EX/77  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Cabinet Member for Horsham Town reported that there would be a number 
of inclusive on line events taking place in Horsham to mark the 75 anniversary 
of VE Day on the 8th May.  

He went on to say that there had been a great number of emails regarding the 
bin stores for Burton Court.  Objections to the planning application had meant 
that this had been withdrawn.  A workable solution seemed to have been 
arrived at, and would be submitted to the Cabinet Member for consideration.

The Cabinet Member for
[...]
Supplier as detailed in Appendix 
1 on the terms recommended.

ii) authority be delegated to the Director of Corporate Resources to enter into 
the contract on the Council’s behalf

Reasons for Recommendations

The procurement route has satisfactorily identified a single supplier for all three 
department’s requirements, including achieving the Councils Business/Digital 
Transformation and Technology strategies identified within the project. 

All three departments individually identified Supplier 1 as their highest scoring 
preferred bidder.

The proposed solution is within the budget outlined and agreed for the project.

Page 4



Cabinet
30 April 2020

3

3

EX/81  TO CONSIDER MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY

There were no matters of special urgency to be considered.

The meeting closed at 5.57pm having commenced at 5.30pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Report to Cabinet 
Meeting on the 4th June 2020
By the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets 

DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

Appointment of an energy procurement company to provide 
energy procurement services     

Executive Summary

The Council has participated in a flexible energy procurement arrangement since 2015 
under a Framework contract with LASER (a Public Sector Buying Organisation). This 
contract is now due for renewal and it is proposed that this arrangement should continue.  

LASER provides the aggregated, flexible and risk-managed approach route to 
procurement in line with the Government’s guidelines for energy-buying by local 
authorities. LASER effectively acts as a buying club whereby HDC joins together with 
other authorities and optimum prices are achieved by pooling their energy requirements. 

This report proposes the Council’s continued participation with LASER over the next 
contract period running from 1 October 2020 to 30 September 2024 but it does not commit 
the Council to a particular energy supplier or tariff.

The contractual arrangements cover the supply of gas and electricity to the Council’s 
operational buildings and have achieved significant savings for the Council.

Recommendations

That the Cabinet is recommended:

i) Given the estimated savings and the flexible procurement strategy, it is 
recommended that the Council continue its arrangement with LASER and 
participate in the framework contract for the 4 year period from 1 October 2020 
to 30 September 2024.

Reasons for Recommendations

1. LASER benchmarks its purchasing performance each year and shares this 
information with its customers. This benchmarking exercise indicates that LASER 
has been able to deliver prices to customers at 4.6% below the market average 
over the last 4 years. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



2. Government policy recommends that to spread market risk, and avoid buying during 
periods of peak market pricing, “all public sector organisations adopt aggregated, 
flexible and risk-managed energy procurement” as provided under the LASER 
framework.

3. LASER offers full flexibility to secure energy In line with the Council’s policy to 
reduce its carbon footprint 

         
Background Papers

None

Wards affected: All

Contact: Brian Elliott:  Head of Property and Facilities.  01403 215328

Page 8



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Council has had a long standing arrangement with LASER (Local Authority 
Energy Buying Group) who purchase energy on the Council’s behalf under a 
framework agreement. LASER currently manages the energy procurement for 160 
local authorities including West Sussex, Horsham and Mid Sussex, with a total annual 
spend of £450 million. 

1.2 Historically these energy contracts were tendered under fixed price arrangements 
which, in a relatively stable market, secured best value for the Council.  However, 
wholesale energy price volatility over short periods in recent years made this an 
increasingly high risk strategy and therefore the Council switched to a system of 
flexible energy procurement as per Government guidance.

1.3 A wholesale flexible procurement arrangement enables the buyer to purchase blocks 
of energy at varying times both before and within the contracted supply period.  The 
arrangement removes the risk of settling a LASER Member’s requirement on a single 
day.  Aggregating the volumes of members within the arrangement enables effective 
market hedging.

2 Relevant Council policy

2.1 The appointment is consistent with 5.3 of the Corporate Plan to provide quality, 
value for money services.  

2.2 The contract arrangements provides for use of a green tariff, which supports 4.1 of 
the Corporate Plan to prioritise protection of the environment and increased 
biodiversity.  

3 Details

3.1 LASER  is a part of the Commercial Services Group, wholly owned by Kent County 
Council. It is fully European Union regulation (OJEU) compliant and LASER 
undertakes this role on behalf of 200 public sector organisations including over 130 
local authorities throughout the UK with an annual spend of £450m (approximately 
2% of the UK’s non-domestic energy demand).

            A small number of alternative Public Sector Buying Organisations (PBOs) provide a 
similar framework to LASER. Independent benchmarking of LASER’s performance 
has been carried out by the Major Energy User’s Council (MEUC) – an independent 
consumer organisation representing large energy users in the public sector, industry 
and commerce. Based on the MEUC’s benchmark figures for the 2018/19 period, 
LASER delivered an outturn price 4.5% below the MEUC member’s average for gas 
and 10.4% below the MEUC member’s average for electricity. Analysis of other PBOs 
shows a high degree of variability in customer service – with LASER scoring well.

            LASER has now completed the tender process for the next flexible energy 
framework contract which will run from October 2020 to September 2024 and requires 

Page 9



confirmation from its member authorities tha
[...]
c sector procurement 
organisation, which could provide the same service but without additional benefits 
such as bill validation and invoicing services.  Any change of supplier would mean 
changing the billing arrangements which would be disruptive, without any guarantee 
of financial benefit.  Given the existing relationship with LASER, which provides a 
high quality customer service, there is not considered to be any advantage in moving 
to another supplier.  

Page 10



7 Resource Consequences

7.1 There are no adverse financial consequences, this is a renewal of an existing 
contract.  The appointment provides a resource that the Council does not have and 
supports the Council in managing billing.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 The intention of the appointment of LASER is to reduce the risk of the Council 
purchasing energy direct because the Council does not have this expertise.

9 Other Considerations

9.1 There are no other impacts.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report to Cabinet

04 June 2020
By the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development
KEY DECISION

Not Exempt 

Proposed increase in fee for High Hedge complaints. 

Executive Summary

The Anti-social Behaviour Act 2003 was introduced on the 2 December 2003. 

Part 8 of the Act makes provision for local councils to determine complaints about high 
hedges submitted by the owners/occupiers of domestic properties adversely affected by 
evergreen hedges over 2 metres high. If it is considered by the council that the hedge in 
question is overly high for its context, and causing a statutory nuisance, then councils can 
order the owner of a high hedge to take action to put right the problem and stop it from 
happening again.

S.68(1)(b) of the Act allows councils to charge a fee for High Hedge complaints, the 
intention of which was to cover the costs of administration and determination of each case. 
Horsham District Council’s present fee is £300. 

Following an internal examination of the resources required to administer and determine 
High Hedge cases, it has been found that the existing fee fails to cover the costs involved, 
representing only around 45% of the internal costs incurred. 

A benchmarking exercise examining the fees charged by 20 other local authorities in 
Surrey, Sussex and Kent has revealed that 16 of these councils have increased their fees 
since the introduction of the legislation, fees now ranging between £350 and £800.  

It is accordingly recommended that the fee in question should be raised to cover the costs 
of administration and determination as the Act originally intended, in line with the level of 
resource needed to achieve this, and that the fee is reviewed each year and linked to 
inflation. 

Recommendations

Cabinet is recommended to:

1) Approve an increase in the fee for the determination of High Hedge complaints to 
£645. 

2) To increase the fee each year in line with CPI inflation. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



2

Reasons for Recommendations

1) To cover the costs of administration and determination of High Hedge complaints as 
intended under the legislation;  

2) To ensure that the charge for High Hedge complaints keeps up with inflation.

Background Papers: 
1. Costings analysis – appendix A.

Analysis of resource needed to deal with complaints (April 2020).  

Wards affected: All.

Contact: Will Jones, Arboricultural Officer, Strategic Planning, extension 5515.  

Catherine Howe, Head of Strategic Planning, extension 5505

Page 14



3

Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The law giving local councils powers to deal with complaints about High Hedges is 
contained in Part 8 of the Anti-social Behaviour Act 2003 and the High Hedges 
(Appeals) (England) Regulations 2005. S68(1)(b) of the Act allows councils to 
charge a fee for High hedge complaints, “as the authority may determine”. 

1.2 Subsequent to an initial guideline issued following the introduction of the Act, 
suggesting a fe
[...]
nt.

Decision report 0.55 7.7 Formal paperwork 
legally required to be 
in hardcopy

Post decision queries 0.6
Total hours 2.05 12.25
Hourly rate £28.00 £48.00
Total Cost £57.40 £588.00
Grand Total £645.40

Appeal Process Total hours: support 
officer

Total hours: 
Aboricultural Officer

Notes

Internal registration 0.1
Reply to PINS re 
questionnaire

1.0

Appeal site visit, with 
travel

1.5 Based on average 
travel distance

Total hours 1.1 12.25
Hourly rate £28.00 £48.00
Total Cost £30.80 £72.00
Grand Total £102.80

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet 

Cabinet meeting Thursday 4 June 2020
By the Cabinet member for Leisure and Culture
DECISION REQUIRED

Open
Appendix 1 and background papers exempt under 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972

Extension of the Council’s grounds maintenance contract           

Executive Summary

There is an opportunity to align the arboriculture and grounds maintenance contracts from 
1 April 2022. There are several benefits with this recommended approach and a revised 
specification, including:

 The ability to support the aims in the Wilder Horsham District initiative ensuring that 
the environment is protected and wildlife habitats are enhanced.

 To contribute towards the council’s sustainability and carbon-reduction ambitions, 
as detailed in the Corporate Plan. 

 Depending on the market’s response, this may provide the council with a financially 
beneficial outcome. 

In order to take advantage of this combined approach, it is necessary to extend the current 
grounds maintenance contract for a short period as it is due to end on 31 December 2020. 

Recommendations

Cabinet is recommended:

i) To extend the current grounds maintenance contract for a period of 13 months, to 
end on 31 January 2022. 

Reasons for Recommendations

The current arboriculture contract is due to end on 31 March 2022 and there is no option 
for extension. There is therefore an opportunity to combine the grounds maintenance 
contract with the arboriculture contract, through one tender process, in order to achieve 
the council’s sustainability ambitions and gain efficiencies. 

For operational reasons it is less risky to start a new grounds maintenance contract in 
February 2022 rather than April 2022. Therefore although there will be one procurement 
process and one resulting contract, the grounds maintenance element will start under the 
new contract in February 2022, whilst the arboriculture element will start under the same 
new contract in April 2022. Both elements will finish and will be reviewed again in the 
future on the same date. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



Background Papers

None 

Wards affected: All

Contact: Vicky Wise, Head of Leisure and Culture 

Vicky.wise@horsham.gov.uk 

07887 824 675

Page 22

mailto:Vicky.wise@horsham.gov.uk


Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The current grounds maintenance contract is for a period of seven years, which 
comes to an end on 31 December 2020.  There is an option within the current 
contract to extend for a further period of up to another seven years (a maximum of 
14 years in total). The council is obliged to inform the contractor as to whether it 
wishes to extend the contract or terminate by 30 June 2020. 

1.2 The current arboriculture contract comes to an end on 31 March 2022 and does not 
have an option for extension, so it must be re-tendered at this point. 

1.3 The current cost of the grounds maintenance contract and arboriculture contract are 
detailed within Appendix 1. 

1.4 The grounds maintenance contract includes grass cutting, hedge cutting, shrub 
maintenance, town centre floral displays, weed killing, marking of sports pitches, 
planting and landscaping. 

1.5 The arboriculture contract is for tree maintenance, in-line with the council’s statutory 
obligations, including the removal of dangerous trees. 

1.6 There is an opportunity to align both t
[...]
30



 

 Subject/Decision Decision Taker Date(s) of 
decision 

Is all or part of 
this item likely 
to be dealt 
with in private 

Contact Officer 
 

Cabinet Member 
(NB include name, title and email address) 

 

1. Renewal of energy purchasing 
contract through LASER 
 

Cabinet 
 

4 Jun 2020 Open 
 

Brian Elliott, Head of Property & Facilities 
brian.elliott@horsham.gov.uk 
 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Assets (Councillor Ray Dawe) 
 

2. Review of fees for High Hedge 
Disputes 
 

Cabinet 
 

4 Jun 2020 Open 
 

Barbara Childs, Director of Place 
barbara.childs@horsham.gov.uk 
 
Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Development (Councillor Claire Vickers) 
 

3. Purchase of four 3.5 Tonne 
Vehicles for use by the Litter and 
Cleansing Department 
 

Cabinet Member 
for Environment, 
Recycling and 
Waste 
 

Not before 4th 
Jun 2020 

Open 
 

John McArthur, Head of Waste, Recycling, 
Street Scene & Fleet Services 
john.mcarthur@horsham.gov.uk 
 
Cabinet Member for Environment, Recycling 
and Waste (Councillor Philip Circus) 
 

4. Grounds maintenance contract 
 

Cabinet 
 

4 Jun 2020 Open 
 

Vicky Wise, Head of Leisure and Culture 
Vicky.Wise@horsham.gov.uk 
 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Leisure and Culture (Councillor Jonathan 
Chowen) 
 

P
age 31



 
 Subject/Decision Decision Taker Date(s) of 

decision 
Is all or part of 
this item likely 
to be dealt 
with in private 

Contact Officer 
 

Cabinet Member 
(NB include name, title and email address) 

 

5. Approval of the Council's policy for 
the award of discretionary small 
business grants 
 

Cabinet 
 

4 Jun 2020 Open 
 

Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources 
jane.eaton@horsham.gov.uk 
 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Assets (Councillor Ray Dawe) 
 

6. Cash Collection Service Tender 
 

Cabinet 
 

23 Jul 2020 Part exempt 
 

Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources 
jane.eaton@horsham.gov.uk 
 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Assets (Counc
[...]
 
Safety SitPRSE Regulations 
 

Cabinet 
 

23 Jul 2020 Open 
 

Adam Chalmers, Director of Community 
Services. adam.chalmers@horsham.gov.uk 
 
Cabinet Member for Community Matters and 
Wellbeing (Councillor Tricia Youtan) 
 

14. Housing Strategy 2019 - 2024 
 

Cabinet 
 

26 Nov 2020 Open 
 

Rob Jarvis, Head of Housing & Community 
Services. robert.jarvis@horsham.gov.uk 
 
Cabinet Member for Community Matters and 
Wellbeing (Councillor Tricia Youtan) 
 

15. Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 

Cabinet 
 

26 Nov 2020 Open 
 

Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources 
jane.eaton@horsham.gov.uk 
 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Assets (Councillor Ray Dawe) 
 

16. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
 

Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

28 Jan 2021 
 
10 Feb 2021 

Open 
 

Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources 
jane.eaton@horsham.gov.uk 
 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Assets (Councillor Ray Dawe) 
 

17. Budget 2021/2022 
 

Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

28 Jan 2021 
 
10 Feb 2021 

Open 
 

Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources 
jane.eaton@horsham.gov.uk 
 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Assets (Councillor Ray Dawe) 
 

P
age 34



Report to Cabinet 

4 June 2020
By the Leader
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

COVID-19 Discretionary Grants Fund Scheme       

Executive Summary

On 1 May the Government announced that it would provide Local Authorities with additional 
funding to target small businesses with high fixed property-related costs not eligible for the 
current grant schemes.   Government issued guidance for the scheme on 14 May. 
Government gave Horsham District another £513,000 for the scheme in addition to the 
money it has left from the money it received for Small Business, Retail, Hospitality and 
Leisure Grants, which the Government expects to be £917,000. This report asks Cabinet to 
approve Horsham District Council’s Discretionary Grants Fund Scheme to enable 
applications for the scheme to begin on 5 June 2020 and payment of the £1.43m fund to be 
made by 30 June.

Recommendations

Cabinet is recommended:

i) To approve the Horsham District Council Discretionary Grants Fund Scheme 
attached at appendix A.

Reasons for Recommendations

The Cabinet needs to approve a Discretionary Grants Fund Scheme to enable distribution 
of money given by the Government to support small businesses in Horsham District 
affected by the COVID-19 lock down, and not helped under any other scheme.
         

Background Papers

Grant Funding Schemes Local Authority Discretionary Grants Fund – guidance for local 
authorities V2 (May 2020)

West Sussex Councils’ Guidelines – Discretionary Top-Up Grants

Contact: Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources, 01403 213500.

Page 35

Agenda Item 11a



Background Information

1. Introduction and Background

1.1. On 1 May the Government announced that it would provide Local Authorities with 
additional funding to target small businesses with high fixed property-related costs 
but that are not eligible for the current grant schemes set up to offset the impact of 
the COVID-19 lockdown.   Guidance for the scheme was issued on 14 May. The 
extension of the scheme followed lobbying from Local Authorities and businesses 
that had missed out on the Small Business, Retail, Leisure and Hospitality Grants 
scheme.  

1.2. In its guidance, issued on 14 May, the Government asked Councils to prioritise the 
following types of businesses in our scheme:  

 small businesses in shared offices or other flexible workspaces (e.g. units in 
industrial parks, science parks and incubators with no business rates 
assessment); 

 regular market traders with fixed building costs, such as rent, who do not have 
their own business rates assessment; 

 Bed & Breakfasts which pay Council Tax instead of business rates; and 
 charity properties in receipt of charitable business rates relief which would 

otherwise have been eligible for Small Business Rates Relief or Rural Rate Relief.

1.
[...]

UK remains within the transition period, and the Council must be satisfied that State Aid 
requirements have been fully met and complied with when making grant 
payments. Government guidance provides further detail regarding State Aid provisions.

Tax

The grant income received by a business is taxable therefore funding paid under this funding 
scheme will be subject to tax. Guidance clarifies that only businesses which make an overall 
profit once grant income is included will be subject to tax.

Application Process

Applications can only be submitted using an online application form, that will go live on 5 
June 2020 and must be received by 16 June 2020.

Any applications outside this period will only be considered in exceptional circumstances.

Supporting information must be provided as part of the application process.

Payments are expected to commence from the week beginning Monday 22 June 2020.

Unsuccessful applicants will be notified in writing.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Renewal of energy purchasing contract through LASER
	7 Review of fees for High Hedge Disputes
	8 Grounds maintenance contract
	Grounds Maintenance Appendix 1

	9 Forward Plan
	Plan

	11a Approval of the Council's policy for the award of discretionary small business grants



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Cabinet 
4 JUNE 2020 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Ray Dawe (Leader), Peter Burgess, Jonathan Chowen 
(Deputy Leader), Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, Claire Vickers and 
Tricia Youtan 

 
Also Present: Councillors Karen Burgess, Lynn Lambert and Tim Lloyd 

 

EX/1   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 30th April were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Leader. 
 

EX/2   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

EX/3   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Development announced that responses 
to the Local Plan Regulation 18 were now going live, and all comments would 
be available by the end of the month. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Local Economy and Parking announced that the 
reopening of the car parks and charging would take place from the 16th June.  
He went on to say that the council had received £128,132 of European Union 
funding as part of the Government’s reopening of highstreets safely funding 
scheme.  This was a most welcome initiative. In order to ensure the shops 
opened in the safest way possible, the Horsham District Task Force had been 
founded to ensure that shops could open as safely as possible. 
 

EX/4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
No questions had been received. 
 

EX/5   RENEWAL OF ENERGY PURCHASING CONTRACT THROUGH LASER 
 
The Leader introduced the report and said that the Council had participated in a 
flexible energy procurement arrangement since 2015 under a Framework 
contract with LASER (a Public Sector Buying Organisation). This contract was 
now due for renewal and it was proposed that the arrangement should continue.   
 
LASER provides the aggregated, flexible and risk-managed approach route to 
procurement in line with the Government’s guidelines for energy-buying by local 
authorities. LASER effectively acts as a buying club whereby HDC joins 



 Cabinet 
4 June 2020 

 

 
2 

together with other authorities and optimum prices were achieved by pooling 
their energy requirements.  
 
LASER was a part of the Commercial Services Group, wholly owned by Kent 
County Council. It was fully European Union regulation (OJEU) compliant and 
LASER undertakes this role on behalf of 200 public sector organisations 
including over 130 local authorities throughout the UK with an annual spend of 
£450m (approximately 2% of the UK’s non-domestic energy demand). 
 
It was proposed that the Council continued with LASER over the next contract 
period running from 1 October 2020 to 30 September 2024 but that it did not 
commit the Council to a particular energy supplier or tariff.  The contractual 
arrangements covered the supply of gas and electricity to the Council’s 
operational buildings and had achieved significant savings. 

RESOLVED 
 

i) That, given the estimated savings and the flexible procurement strategy, 
it was recommended that the Council continue its arrangement with 
LASER and participate in the framework contract for the 4 year period 
from 1 October 2020 to 30 September 2024. 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
1. LASER benchmarks its purchasing performance each year and shares 

this information with its customers. This benchmarking exercise indicates 
that LASER has been able to deliver prices to customers at 4.6% below 
the market average over the last 4 years.  

 
2. Government policy recommends that to spread market risk, and avoid 

buying during periods of peak market pricing, “all public sector 
organisations adopt aggregated, flexible and risk-managed energy 
procurement” as provided under the LASER framework. 

 
3. LASER offers full flexibility to secure energy In line with the Council’s 

policy to reduce its carbon footprint  
 

EX/6   REVIEW OF FEES FOR HIGH HEDGE DISPUTES 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning & Development introduced the report and 
said that Part 8 of the Anti-social Behaviour Act 2003 made provision for local 
councils to determine complaints about high hedges submitted by the 
owners/occupiers of domestic properties adversely affected by evergreen 
hedges over 2 metres high. If it was considered by the council that the hedge in 
question was overly high and caused a statutory nuisance, then the owner of a 
high hedge could be ordered to take action to put right the problem. 
 
S.68(1)(b) of the Act allowed councils to charge a fee for High Hedge 
complaints, the intention of which was to cover the costs of administration and 
determination of each case.  Horsham District Council’s present fee was £300.  



Cabinet 
4 June 2020 

3 

 

 
3 

 
Following an internal examination of the resources required to administer these 
cases, it had been found that the fee failed to cover the costs, representing only 
around 45% of internal costs incurred.  
 
A benchmarking exercise examining the fees charged by 20 other local 
authorities in Surrey, Sussex and Kent revealed that 16 of these councils had 
increased their fees since the introduction of the legislation.   
 
It was recommended that the fee in question should be raised to cover the 
costs of administration and determination as the Act originally intended, in line 
with the level of resource needed to achieve this, and that the fee be reviewed 
each year and linked to inflation.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That:  
 

1) An increase in the fee for the determination of High Hedge complaints to 
£645 be approved and; 
 

2) The fee be increased each year in line with CPI inflation.  
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 

1) To cover the costs of administration and determination of High Hedge 
complaints as intended under the legislation;   
 

2) To ensure that the charge for High Hedge complaints keeps up with 
inflation. 

 

EX/7   GROUNDS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 
 
The Cabinet Member for Leisure & Culture introduced the report and said that 
there was an opportunity to align the arboriculture and grounds maintenance 
contracts from 1 April 2022. There were several benefits to this recommended 
approach and a revised specification which included the ability to support the 
aims in the Wilder Horsham District initiative ensuring that the environment was 
protected and wildlife habitats were enhanced.  There was an opportunity to 
contribute towards the council’s sustainability and carbon-reduction ambitions, 
as detailed in the Corporate Plan.  
 
In order to take advantage of this combined approach, it was necessary to 
extend the current grounds maintenance contract for a short period as it was 
due to end on 31 December 2020.  

 

 



 Cabinet 
4 June 2020 

 

 
4 

RESOLVED 
 
That: 
 

i) The current grounds maintenance contract be extended for a period of 
13 months, to end on 31 January 2022.  

 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
The current arboriculture contract is due to end on 31 March 2022 and there is 
no option for extension. There is therefore an opportunity to combine the 
grounds maintenance contract with the arboriculture contract, through one 
tender process, in order to achieve the council’s sustainability ambitions and 
gain efficiencies.  
 
For operational reasons it is less risky to start a new grounds maintenance 
contract in February 2022 rather than April 2022. Therefore although there will 
be one procurement process and one resulting contract, the grounds 
maintenance element will start under the new contract in February 2022, whilst 
the arboriculture element will start under the same new contract in April 2022. 
Both elements will finish and will be reviewed again in the future on the same 
date.  
 

EX/8   FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 

EX/9   OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no matters currently outstanding for consideration. 
 

EX/10   TO CONSIDER A MATTER OF GENERAL EXCEPTION 
 
Cabinet considered an item under general exception,  4g.21 a) - d) of the 
Council’s Constitution. All elements of General Exception have been complied 
that was not on the forward plan because the Government announced the grant 
on 1 May and issued its guidance on 14 May with the intention of the Council 
issuing grants in June.   
 

 a Approval of the Council's policy for the award of discretionary small 
business grants  
 

  The Leader introduced the report and said that on the 1st May the 
Government announced that it would provide Local Authorities with 
additional funding to target small businesses with high fixed property-
related costs not eligible for the current grant schemes.   Guidance for 
the scheme  was issued on the 14th May.  An additional £513,000 for 
the scheme was provided to Horsham District in addition to the funds it 



Cabinet 
4 June 2020 

5 

 

 
5 

had left from the money it received for Small Business, Retail, 
Hospitality and Leisure Grants, which the Government expected to be 
£917,000.  The report asked Cabinet to approve Horsham District 
Council’s Discretionary Grants Fund Scheme in order to enable 
applications for the scheme to begin on 5 June 2020 and payment of 
the £1.43m fund to be made by 30 June. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Horsham District Council Discretionary Grants Fund Scheme 
attached at appendix A of the report be approved. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
The Cabinet needs to approve a Discretionary Grants Fund Scheme to 
enable distribution of money given by the Government to support small 
businesses in Horsham District affected by the COVID-19 lock down, 
and not helped under any other scheme. 

   
The meeting closed at 17:57 having commenced at 17:30. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


